Adjustment represents the removal of (i) operating losses associated with the South Africa business and the operating income of the Heat Transfer business, and (ii)

amortization charges associated with acquired intangible assets ($0.4).
(2)

 Adjustment represents removal of restructuring charges associated with the South Africa and Heat Transfer businesses.

(3)
 Adjustment represents removal of a gain on interest rate swaps, as these swaps no longer qualified for hedge accounting in connection with an amendment

to our senior credit agreement, foreign currency losses associated with the South Africa and Heat Transfer businesses, and the removal of

non-service pension and postretirement items.

(4)
 Adjustment relates to the removal of interest expense incurred in connection with borrowings under a line of credit in South Africa.

(5)
 Adjustment represents the removal of a non-cash charge associated with an amendment to our senior credit agreement.

(6)
 Adjustment represents the tax impact of items (1) through (5) above and the removal of certain income tax benefits that are considered non-recurring.

As Reported in Form 10-K for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted

Segment income
(1)

124.9$   57.4$   182.3$

Corporate expense (46.2) (0.9) (47.1)

Long-term incentive compensation expense (15.8) — (15.8)

Pension service cost (0.3) — (0.3)

Special charges, net
(2)

(2.7) 1.5 (1.2)

Operating income 59.9 58.0 117.9

Other expense, net
(3)

(7.1) 5.4 (1.7)

Interest expense, net
(4)

(15.8) 0.6 (15.2)

Loss on amendment/refinancing of senior credit agreement
(5)

(0.9) 0.9 —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 36.1 64.9 101.0

Income tax provision (benefit)
(6)

47.9 (72.4) (24.5)

Income from continuing operations 84.0 (7.5) 76.5

Dilutive shares outstanding 43.905 43.905

Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to SPX

Corporation common shareholders after adjustment related to

redeemable noncontrolling interest 1.91$   1.74$

FY 2016 Adjusted Earnings Per Share to U.S.

GAAP Reconciliation

March 2021 52

($ millions)

As Reported in Form 10-K for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted

Segment income 142.8$   14.5$   157.3$

Corporate expense (41.7) — (41.7)

Pension and postretirement income (expense) (15.4) 16.0 0.6

Long-term incentive compensation expense (13.7) — (13.7)

Special charges, net (5.3) — (5.3)

Impairment of intangible assets (30.1) 30.1 —

Gain on sale of dry cooling business 18.4 (18.4) —

Operating income 55.0 42.2 97.2

Other income (expense), net
(1)

(0.3) 2.1 1.8

Interest expense, net
(2)

(14.0) 0.2 (13.8)

Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1.3) 1.3 —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 39.4 45.8 85.2

Income tax provision (9.1) (14.1) (23.2)

Income from continuing operations 30.3 31.7 62.0

Less:  Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest
(3)

(0.4) 0.3 (0.1)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to SPX Corporation common shareholders 30.7 31.4 62.1

Adjustment related to redeemable noncontrolling interest
(3)

(18.1) 18.1 —

Net income from continuing operations attributable to SPX Corporation common shareholders after adjustment

to redeemable noncontrolling interest 12.6 49.5 62.1

Dilutive shares outstanding 42.161 42.161

Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to SPX Corporation common shareholders after

adjustment to redeemable noncontrolling interest 0.30$   1.47$

(9)  Adjustment represents removal of noncontrolling interest amounts associated with the South Africa projects.

(3) Adjustment represents the removal of a non-cash impairment charge associated with our Heat Transfer business, which was subsequently classified as discontinued operations.
(4) Adjustment represents removal of gain on sale of dry cooling business